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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

In Re: National Hockey League MDL No. 14-2551 (SRN)
Players’ Concussion Injury

Litigation

This Document Relates to All Actions PRETRIAL ORDER NO. 12

Charles S. Zimmerman and Brian Gudmundson, Zimmerman Reed, PLLP, 1100 IDS
Center, 80 South Eighth Street, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402, for Plaintiffs

Stephen G. Grygiel and William Sinclair, Silverman, Thompson, Slutkin & White, LLC,
201 North Charles Street, Suite 2600, Baltimore, Maryland 21201, for Plaintiffs

Jeffrey D. Bores and Bryan L. Bleichner, Chestnut Cambronne PA, 17 Washington
Avenue North, Suite 300, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401, for Plaintiffs

Stuart Davidson and Mark J. Dearman, Robbins, Geller, Rudman & Dowd, LLP, 120 East
Palmetto Park Road, Boca Raton, Florida 33432, for Plaintiffs

Lewis A. Remele and Jeffrey D. Klobucar, Bassford Remele, 33 South Sixth Street,
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402, for Plaintiffs

Thomas Demetrio, William T. Gibbs, Corboy & Demetrio, 33 North Dearborn Street,
Chicago, Illinois 60602, for Plaintiffs

Brian D. Penny and Mark S. Goldman, Goldman, Scarlato & Penny PC, 101 East
Lancaster Avenue, Suite 204, Wayne, Pennsylvania 19087, for Plaintiffs

Vincent J. Esades and James W. Anderson, Heins Mills & Olson, PLC, 310 Clifton
Avenue, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55403, for Plaintiffs

David I. Levine, The Levine Law Firm P.C., 1804 Intracoastal Drive, Fort Lauderdale,
Florida 33305, for Plaintiffs

Daniel E. Gustafson, Gustafson Gluek, PLLC, 120 South Sixth Street, Suite 2600,
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402, for Plaintiffs
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Thomas J. Byrne and Mel Owens, Namanny, Byrne, & Owens, APC, 2 South Pointe
Drive, Lake Forest, California 92630, for Plaintiffs

Michael R. Cashman and Richard M. Hagstrom, Zelle Hofmann Voelbel & Mason LLP,
500 South Washington Avenue, Suite 4000, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55415, for Plaintiffs

Daniel J. Connolly, Joseph M. Price, Linda S. Svitak, and Aaron D. Van Oort, Faegre
Baker Daniels, LLP, 2200 Wells Fargo Center, 90 South Seventh Street, Minneapolis, MN
55402; John H. Beisner and Jessica D. Miller, Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom
LLP, 1440 New York Avenue, Northwest, Washington, D.C. 20005-2111; Shepard
Goldfein, James A. Keyte, Matthew M. Martino, Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom
LLP, Four Times Square, New York, New York 10036; James Baumgarten and Adam M.
Lupion, Proskauer Rose LLP, Eleven Times Square, New York, New York 10036, for
Defendant

SUSAN RICHARD NELSON, United States District Court Judge

The Court will hold its first informal discovery conference in this matter on
Monday, March 16, 2015 at 10:00 a.m. in the jury room of the undersigned judge, in the
Warren E. Burger Federal Building and U.S. Courthouse, 306 N. Robert Street, St. Paul,
Minnesota. Counsel shall check in with Chambers and will be escorted to the jury room.

The following protocol shall apply to all informal discovery conferences in this
matter. No informal discovery conference may be requested until the parties fully meet
and confer regarding the matters to be addressed at the conference. At least three days
prior to the informal conference, the parties shall submit a proposed agenda. In addition,
the parties may simultaneously submit short letter briefs outlining their respective
positions on any disputed issues, three days prior to the informal conference. Not every
attorney of record is required to attend an informal discovery conference. Rather,
representatives of each side, with full authority to act and bind each side shall be present.
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Finally, the parties may agree to hold informal discovery conferences with the Court by

telephone, subject to joint agreement.

Dated: March 6, 2015

s/Susan Richard Nelson
SUSAN RICHARD NELSON
United States District Court Judge




Yolanda Sherman

From: ecf-notice@mnd.uscourts.gov

Sent: Friday, March 06, 2015 5:17 PM

To: mndecfnotifications@mnd.uscourts.gov

Subject: Activity in Case 0:14-md-02551-SRN-JSM IN RE: National Hockey League Players'

Concussion Injury Litigation Order

This is an automatic e-mail message generated by the CM/ECF system. Please DO NOT RESPOND to
this e-mail because the mail box is unattended.

***NOTE TO PUBLIC ACCESS USERS*** Judicial Conference of the United States policy permits
attorneys of record and parties in a case (including pro se litigants) to receive one free electronic copy of
all documents filed electronically, if receipt is required by law or directed by the filer. PACER access fees
apply to all other users. To avoid later charges, download a copy of each document during this first
viewing. However, if the referenced document is a transcript, the free copy and 30 page limit do not

apply.
U.S. District Court
U.S. District of Minnesota
Notice of Electronic Filing

The following transaction was entered on 3/6/2015 at 4:17 PM CST and filed on 3/6/2015

Case Name: IN RE: National Hockey League Players' Concussion Injury Litigation
Case Number: 0:14-md-02551-SRN-JSM
Filer:

Document Number: 120

Docket Text:

ORDER Regarding Informal Discovery Conference Protocol and Scheduling Informal
Discovery Conference for Monday, Mar. 16, 2015, at 10:00 a.m. Counsel to check in with Judge
Nelson's Chambers upon arrival. Signed by Judge Susan Richard Nelson on 03/06/15.
Associated Cases: 0:14-md-02551-SRN-JSM et al.(MJC)

Case Name: Christian et al v. National Hockey League
Case Number: 0:14-cv-01140-SRN-JSM
Filer:

Document Number: 24

Docket Text:

ORDER Regarding Informal Discovery Conference Protocol and Scheduling Informal
Discovery Conference for Monday, Mar. 16, 2015, at 10:00 a.m. Counsel to check in with Judge
Nelson's Chambers upon arrival. Signed by Judge Susan Richard Nelson on 03/06/15.
Associated Cases: 0:14-md-02551-SRN-JSM et al.(MJC)

Case Name: Rohloff v. National Hockey League
Case Number: 0:14-cv-03038-SRN-JSM




Filer:
Document Number: 17

Docket Text:

ORDER Regarding Informal Discovery Conference Protocol and Scheduling Informal
Discovery Conference for Monday, Mar. 16, 2015, at 10:00 a.m. Counsel to check in with Judge
Nelson's Chambers upon arrival. Signed by Judge Susan Richard Nelson on 03/06/15.
Associated Cases: 0:14-md-02551-SRN-JSM et al.(MJC)

Case Name: LaCouture et al v. National Hockey League
Case Number: 0:14-cv-03234-SRN-JSM
Filer:

Document Number: 27

Docket Text:

ORDER Regarding Informal Discovery Conference Protocol and Scheduling Informal
Discovery Conference for Monday, Mar. 16, 2015, at 10:00 a.m. Counsel to check in with Judge
Nelson's Chambers upon arrival. Signed by Judge Susan Richard Nelson on 03/06/15.
Associated Cases: 0:14-md-02551-SRN-JSM et al.(MJC)

Case Name: Leeman et al v. National Hockey League et al
Case Number: 0:14-cv-03233-SRN-JSM
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Document Number: 41

Docket Text:

ORDER Regarding Informal Discovery Conference Protocol and Scheduling Informal
Discovery Conference for Monday, Mar. 16, 2015, at 10:00 a.m. Counsel to check in with Judge
Nelson's Chambers upon arrival. Sighed by Judge Susan Richard Nelson on 03/06/15.
Associated Cases: 0:14-md-02551-SRN-JSM et al.(MJC)

Case Name: Larose v. National Hockey League
Case Number: 0:14-cv-03410-SRN-JSM
Filer:

Document Number: 16

Docket Text:

ORDER Regarding Informal Discovery Conference Protocol and Scheduling Informal
Discovery Conference for Monday, Mar. 16, 2015, at 10:00 a.m. Counsel to check in with Judge
Nelson's Chambers upon arrival. Signed by Judge Susan Richard Nelson on 03/06/15.
Associated Cases: 0:14-md-02551-SRN-JSM et al.(MJC)

Case Name: Fritsche et al v. National Hockey League
Case Number: 0:14-cv-03377-SRN-JSM
Filer:

Document Number: 19



Docket Text:

ORDER Regarding Informal Discovery Conference Protocol and Scheduling Informal
Discovery Conference for Monday, Mar. 16, 2015, at 10:00 a.m. Counsel to check in with Judge
Nelson's Chambers upon arrival. Signed by Judge Susan Richard Nelson on 03/06/15.
Associated Cases: 0:14-md-02551-SRN-JSM et al.(MJC)

Case Name: Populok et al v. National Hockey League
Case Number: 0:14-cv-03477-SRN-JSM
Filer:

Document Number: 16

Docket Text:

ORDER Regarding Informal Discovery Conference Protocol and Scheduling Informal
Discovery Conference for Monday, Mar. 16, 2015, at 10:00 a.m. Counsel to check in with Judge
Nelson's Chambers upon arrival. Signed by Judge Susan Richard Nelson on 03/06/15.
Associated Cases: 0:14-md-02551-SRN-JSM et al.(MJC)

Case Name: Murphy v. National Hockey League
Case Number: 0:14-cv-04132-SRN-JSM
Filer:

Document Number: 14

Docket Text:

ORDER Regarding Informal Discovery Conference Protocol and Scheduling Informal
Discovery Conference for Monday, Mar. 16, 2015, at 10:00 a.m. Counsel to check in with Judge
Nelson's Chambers upon arrival. Sighed by Judge Susan Richard Nelson on 03/06/15.
Associated Cases: 0:14-md-02551-SRN-JSM et al.(MJC)

Case Name: Adams et al v. National Hockey League
Case Number: 0:15-cv-00472-SRN-JSM
Filer:

Document Number: 7

Docket Text:

ORDER Regarding Informal Discovery Conference Protocol and Scheduling Informal
Discovery Conference for Monday, Mar. 16, 2015, at 10:00 a.m. Counsel to check in with Judge
Nelson's Chambers upon arrival. Signed by Judge Susan Richard Nelson on 03/06/15.
Associated Cases: 0:14-md-02551-SRN-JSM et al.(MJC)
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dproulx@chestnutcambronne.com

Charles S Zimmerman  charles.zimmerman@zimmreed.com, Jacqueline.Olson@zimmreed.com,
Jenifer.Watson@zimmreed.com, Tina.Olson@zimmreed.com

Cullin A O'Brien  cobrien@rgrdlaw.com, e_file_fl@rgrdlaw.com, e_file_sd@rgrdlaw.com
Daniel E Gustafson  dgustafson@gustafsongluek.com, mmorgan@gustafsongluek.com
Daniel J Connolly  daniel.connolly@faegrebd.com, darcy.boehme@faegrebd.com

David A Goodwin  dgoodwin@gustafsongluek.com

David A Rosenfeld  drosenfeld@rgrdlaw.com, dmyers@rgrdlaw.com

David | Levine agentdl@bellsouth.net, jcohen@thecohenlawfirm.net

David M Cialkowski  david.cialkowski@zimmreed.com, heidi.cuppy@zimmreed.com
Geoffrey M. Wyatt  geoffrey.wyatt@skadden.com

Hart L Robinovitch  hart.robinovitch@zimmreed.com, stacy.bethea@zimmreed.com

J Scott Andresen  scotta@bassford.com, Margaretr@bassford.com, receptionist@bassford.com
James A. Keyte  james.keyte@skadden.com

James W Anderson  janderson@heinsmills.com, ikovarik@heinsmills.com

Janine D Arno  jarno@rgrdlaw.com
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Jeffrey D. Klobucar  jklobucar@bassford.com, mrausch@bassford.com

Jessica D Miller  jessica.miller@skadden.com

John Herbert Beisner  john.beisner@skadden.com

Joseph Baumgarten  jbaumgarten@proskauer.com
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Kathleen L Douglas  kdouglas@rgrdlaw.com, e_file_fl@rgrdlaw.com, e_file_sd@rgrdlaw.com
Leonard B. Simon  Isimon@rgrdlaw.com, tdevries@rgrdlaw.com
Lewis A Remele, Jr Iremele@bassford.com, docket@bassford.com, mbordian@bassford.com

Linda S Svitak linda.svitak@faegrebd.com, christine.kain@faegrebd.com, darcy.boehme@faegrebd.com,
joe.winebrenner@FaegreBD.com, susan.schreiner@faegrebd.com
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Mark J. Dearman mdearman@rgrdlaw.com, e_file_fl@rgrdlaw.com, e_file_sd@rgrdlaw.com,
tseymore@rgrdlaw.com

Mark S Goldman  goldman@gsk-law.com

Matthew Michael Martino  matthew.martino@skadden.com, alissa.turnipseed@skadden.com,
matthew.lisagar@skadden.com, michael.menitove@skadden.com

Michael H Menitove  michael.menitove@skadden.com

Michael R Cashman mcashman@zelle.com, hkeller@zelle.com
Rebecca A. Peterson  rapeterson@locklaw.com

Richard M Hagstrom  rhagstrom@zelle.com, tvermeulen@zelle.com

Robert K Shelquist  rkshelquist@locklaw.com, aanewfield@locklaw.com, brgilles@locklaw.com,
dranderson@Iocklaw.com, kjleroy@Ilocklaw.com

Robert M Rothman  RRothman@Ierachlaw.com
Samuel H Rudman  srudman@rgrdlaw.com
Shawn D Stuckey sstuckey@zelle.com
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Stephen G. Grygiel sgrygiel@mdattorney.com, cgoldsmith@mdattorney.com



Steven D. Silverman  ssilverman@mdattorney.com
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Daniel J Connolly  daniel.connolly@faegrebd.com, darcy.boehme@faegrebd.com
David M Cialkowski  david.cialkowski@zimmreed.com, heidi.cuppy@zimmreed.com
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